

No. 08-911

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AGRON KUCANA, PETITIONER

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JUAN OSUNA
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

BRYAN S. BEIER

JENNIFER P. LEVINGS

MELISSA NEIMAN-KELTING
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1
Jurisdiction 1
Statutory provisions involved 1
Statement 2
Summary of argument 13
Argument:
 Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) does not bar judicial review
 of the Board’s denial of a motion to reopen 15
 A. The text of Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)
 does not bar judicial review of denials
 of motions to reopen 15
 B. The statutory context confirms that
 Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) does not apply
 to denials of motions to reopen 26
 C. The history of the immigration laws
 confirms that Congress did not intend
 Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) to preclude judicial
 review of denials of motions to reopen 31
Conclusion 37
Appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ahmed v. Mukasey, 548 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2008) 36
Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 128 S. Ct. 831
(2008) 16
Assaad v. Ashcroft, 378 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004) 24
Barry v. Gonzales, 445 F.3d 741 (4th Cir. 2006),
cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1182 (2007) 36

IV

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	23
<i>Bi Feng Liu v. Holder</i> , 560 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Blake v. Carbone</i> , 489 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>CDI Info. Servs., Inc. v. Reno</i> , 278 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Chan Shee, Ex parte</i> , 236 F. 579 (N.D. Cal. 1916)	32
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968)	23, 32
<i>Chew Hoy Quong v. White</i> , 244 F. 749 (9th Cir. 1917)	32
<i>Coelho, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 464 (B.I.A. 1992)	7
<i>Cruz v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 452 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008)	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Dave v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Giova v. Rosenberg</i> , 379 U.S. 18 (1964)	32
<i>Guo v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Guzman, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 722 (B.I.A. 1999)	4
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1436 (2009)	31
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	15
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	7, 8, 35
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	32
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	7, 8, 18, 35
<i>INS v. Jong Ha Wang</i> , 450 U.S. 139 (1981)	18, 35
<i>INS v. Phinpathya</i> , 464 U.S. 183 (1985)	8
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985)	35
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	36
<i>Infanzon v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1359 (10th Cir. 2004)	23, 30, 36

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Jahjaga v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 512 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2008)	23, 26
<i>Jean v. Gonzales</i> , 452 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Kaur v. Board of Immigration Appeals</i> , 413 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Larngar v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Mariuta v. Gonzales</i> , 411 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Martinez-Maldonado v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Medina-Morales v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2004)	23, 34, 35
<i>Miah v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2008)	23, 36
<i>Montano Cisneros v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 514 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	26
<i>Onikoyi v. Gonzales</i> , 454 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Patel v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 334 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	34
<i>Ruiz-Almanzar v. Ridge</i> , 485 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2007) . . .	36
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2005), overruled by <i>Kucana v. Mukasey</i> , 533 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. granted, No. 08-911 (Apr. 27, 2009)	13, 23, 25, 30
<i>Singh v. Mukasey</i> , 536 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008) . . .	17, 21, 23
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	30, 33
<i>Tamenut v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 2008)	24

VI

Cases—Continued	Page
<i>Thongphilack v. Gonzales</i> , 506 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Van Dinh v. Reno</i> , 197 F.3d 427 (10th Cir. 1999)	3, 17
<i>Zafar v. United States Att’y Gen.</i> , 461 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005)	23, 25, 34, 36
<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 411 F.3d 292 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Zine v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2008)	36

Treaty, statutes, regulations and rules:

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel and Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	9
Homeland Security Act of 2002, 6 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	2
§ 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-587	5, 6, 34
§ 306(a)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-607	34
§ 309(c)(1), 110 Stat. 3009-625	3, 6
§ 309(c)(4), 110 Stat. 3009-626	4
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978:	
§ 545(b)(3), 104 Stat. 5065	30, 33
§ 545(d), 104 Stat. 5066	33

VII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued	Page
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1103(g)	22
8 U.S.C. 1103(g)(2)	6, 17
8 U.S.C. 1105(a) (1994)	4
8 U.S.C. 1105(a)(6) (1994)	30
8 U.S.C. 1151-1381	3, 17
8 U.S.C. 1153(b)(2)(B)(i)	20
8 U.S.C. 1157(c)(1)	20
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)	3
8 U.S.C. 1159(b)	20
8 U.S.C. 1159(c)	20
8 U.S.C. 1181(b)	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)	29
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(D)(iv)	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(v)	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(c) (1994) (§ 212(c))	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(1)	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(3)(A)	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A)	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(11)	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(12)	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(g)(1)	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(g)(3)	20
8 U.S.C. 1182(h)	27
8 U.S.C. 1182(i)	27
8 U.S.C. 1182(i)(1)	27

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued	Page
8 U.S.C. 1183	20
8 U.S.C. 1184(a)(1)	20
8 U.S.C. 1184(c)(6)(F)	20
8 U.S.C. 1184(d)(1)	20
8 U.S.C. 1186a(c)(4)	20
8 U.S.C. 1186a(c)(4)(B)	24
8 U.S.C. 1186a(d)(3)	20
8 U.S.C. 1203(b)	20
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(4)	20
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)	29
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(I)	20
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(E)(iii)	20
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(H)	20
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	29
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	29
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)	29
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(C)	29
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(D)	29
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(7)(B)	20
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)	5, 8
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(C)	4, 5, 21
8 U.S.C. 1229a(b)(5)(C)(i)	5
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(6) (Supp. II 1996)	6, 34
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(A)	6, 19
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(B)	5, 19

IX

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued	Page
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)	19
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i)	6
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii)	6
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv)	19
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C)(iv)(III)	21
8 U.S.C. 1229a(e)(1)	5
8 U.S.C. 1229b	24, 27
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)	27
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)-(2)	27
8 U.S.C. 1229c	27
8 U.S.C. 1229c(a)(1)	28
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(1)(B) (1994)	8
8 U.S.C. 1252	3, 4, 26, 30, 6a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)	26, 28
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A)	27, 28, 29
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A)-(C)	27
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A)(i)	29
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A)(ii)	29
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A)(iii)	29
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A)(iv)	29
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)	28
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)	24, 27, 28
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C)	24, 27, 28, 29
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)	30
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(D)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(6)	21, 30, 31

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued	Page
8 U.S.C. 1252(d)(1)	12
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)	29
8 U.S.C. 1252b(c) (1994)	5
8 U.S.C. 1255	24, 27
8 U.S.C. 1255(a)	28
8 U.S.C. 1259	20
8 U.S.C. 1281(a)	20
8 U.S.C. 1281(c)	20
8 U.S.C. 1286	20
8 U.S.C. 1302(e)	20
8 U.S.C. 1305(b)	20
8 U.S.C. 1321(a)	20
8 U.S.C. 1330(a)	20
8 U.S.C. 1353	20
REAL ID Act, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, 119 Stat. 302:	
§ 106(a)(1)(A)(iii), 119 Stat. 310	3
§ 106(d), 119 Stat. 311	4
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2)	24
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.2 (1965)	33
Section 3.2 (1997)	7
Section 3.2(a) (1997)	33
Section 3.2(c)(2) (1997)	33
Section 3.8(a) (1965)	33
Section 1003.1	6, 17
Section 1003.2	22, 9a

XI

Regulations and rule—Continued	Page
Section 1003.2(a)	<i>passim</i>
Section 1003.2(c)	5, 7, 33
Section 1003.2(c)-(g)	19
Section 1003.2(c)(1)	6
Section 1003.2(c)(2)	6
Section 1003.2(c)(3)(ii)	6
Section 1003.23	5, 15a
Section 1003.23(b)	19
Section 1003.23(b)(1)	6
Section 1003.23(b)(3)	5, 6, 18
Section 1003.23(b)(4)	4, 6
Section 1003.23(b)(4)(iii)(A)	5
Section 1003.23(b)(4)(iii)(A)(1)	5
7th Cir. R. 40(e)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	7

Miscellaneous:

<i>BIA Celebrates 50th Anniversary, 67 Interpreter</i>	
Releases (1990)	32
6 Fed. Reg. (1941):	
p. 68	32
pp. 71-72	32
23 Fed. Reg. (1958):	
p. 9115	32
p. 9118	33
pp. 9118-9119	32

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued	Page
61 Fed. Reg. (1996):	
p. 18,900	7, 33
p. 18,904	33
pp. 18,904-18,905	7
p. 18,905	33
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (1993)</i>	17
